## **ORDINANCE NO. 985**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 4 OF THE OFFICIAL CODE OF THE CITY OF GLASGOW (OCCG) TO REMOVE THE LICENSE REQUIREMENT FOR DANCING IN A BAR

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

**WHEREAS**, The City of Glasgow (the "City") is authorized by Montana law to promote the public health, safety, aesthetic appearance, and welfare of the City. Mont. Code Ann. § 7-1-4123; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has in the exercise of those powers previously established Chapter 4 of the OCCG pertaining to establishments that sell liquor; and

**WHEREAS**, the Council has determined the existing ordinance should be amended to reflect the license and fee for dancing in such establishments are no longer necessary; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLASGOW, MONTANA:

That Section 4-55. of the OCCG is hereby repealed and abolished.

It shall be unlawful for a person licensed to sell alcoholic beverages under this chapter, to permit dancing on the licensed premises unless a license for such dancing has been obtained from the city.

(Code 1955, § 12-2; Ord. No. 668, § 2, 6-6-1951)

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect (30) days after final adoption by the City Council.

ACCEPTED by the City Council of the City of Glasgow, Montana on first reading \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

ADOPTED as amended after continuation and conclusion of second reading by the City Council of the City of Glasgow, Montana on \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_,

Rod Karst, Mayor

\_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

(CITY SEAL)

Stacey Amundson, City Clerk

\_\_\_\_\_

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

Lee Pekovitch, City Attorney

State of Montana )

County of Valley : ss

City of Glasgow )

I, Stacey Amundson, City Clerk of the City of Glasgow, Montana, do certify that I did post as required by law and as prescribed and directed by the Council, Ordinance NO. 985 on the Glasgow Civic Center posting board and the Glasgow City website.

Stacey Amundson, City Clerk

(CITY SEAL)